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WATER QUALI TY AT M SCELLANEQUS SURFACE- WATER SI TES

New Engl and Coastal Basin National Water-Quality Assessment Program Surface-Water Synoptic Sanpling,
March 29-April 27, and August 1-Septenber 1, 2000

M scel | aneous water-quality sites are |locations where non-routine water-quality data are collected during one year
for use in hydrol ogi c anal yses. Data are collected either intermttently or systematically for a limted period of tine.
Water-quality data presented in this table were collected by the New Engl and Coastal Basin National Water-Quality
Assessnment Program (NAWQA) as part of an urban | and-use gradient study that included two surveys of nutrients and
pesticides; the first survey was March 29 - April 27, 2000, and the second was August 1 - Septenber 1, 2000. Selected
sanpl es were anal yzed for pesticides on schedule 2001 (listed with mininumreporting |evels in the section “Explanation
of the Records”.); only pesticides identified by the anal yses (either as estinated val ues or values neasured at or above
the mninumreporting level) for one or nore sanples are listed in the water-quality tables. Location of sites are
shown in figure 4.

M SCELLANEQUS SI TES ANALYSES

Dl S- BARO PH ALKA- Bl CAR-
CHARGE, METRIC WATER  SPE- LINITY  BONATE
I NST. PRES- WHOLE CIFIC VAT DIS  WATER
CUBIC  SURE OXYGEN, FIELD  COM TEMPER- TEMPER- TOT IT DISIT
FEET (MM Dl S- (STAND-  DUCT- ATURE ATURE FI ELD FI ELD

DATE  TIME PER oF SOLVED ARD ANCE AR WATER ML AS MIL AS
SECOND  HG (MFL) UNITS) (US/CM (DEGC) (DEGC) CACO; HCO,

(00061) (00025) (00300) (00400) (00095) (00020) (00010) (39086)  (00453)

Pl SCATAQUA RI VER BASI N

01072845 I SINGLASS RI VER AT BATCHELDER ROAD NEAR CENTER STRAFFORD NH (LAT 43 15 15N LONG 071 06 10W

APR 2000

13... 0915 -- 763 12.8 6.3 58 5.0 4.0 3 4
AUG

29. .. 0800 4.2 759 6.8 6.4 47 17.3 17.9 7 8

29. .. 0930 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01072904 BELLAMY RI VER AT BELLAMY ROAD NEAR DOVER, NH (LAT 43 10 49N LONG 070 53 22W

APR 2000

12... 0940 -- 760 11.5 6.5 73 6.9 8.5 5 6
AUG

25. .. 0700 3.4 759 8.9 7.1 133 15.2 16.5 21 26

25. .. 0930 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01073260 LAMPREY RI VER BELOW COTTON ROAD NEAR DEERFI ELD, NH (LAT 43 05 O1N LONG 071 13 59W

APR 2000

13... 1030 -- 761 12.5 6.2 68 7.6 5.3 5 6
AUG

30... 0800 .93 760 7.6 6.5 109 13.6 16.5 12 14

30... 0930 -- -- .- .- -- -- .- -- --

01073458 NCRTH RI VER AT 152 NEAR NOTTINGHAM NH (LAT 43 05 53N LONG 071 03 34W

APR 2000

12... 1220 -- 757 12.6 6.3 67 9.2 8.2 4 4
AUG

24... 1130 -- 757 9.3 6.8 70 22.4 18.4 8 9

24... 1500 -- -- .- .- -- -- .- -- --

010734833 LI TTLE RIVER AT CARTLAND ROAD AT LEE, NH (LAT 43 07 07N LONG 071 01 20W

APR 2000

12... 1345 -- 757 14.9 6.2 65 8.6 8.0 4 5
AUG

24... 0700 -- 750 7.1 6.7 146 18.6 17.6 10 13

24... 0930 -- -- .- .- -- -- .- -- --

MERRI MACK RI VER BASI N
01089743 LI TTLE SUNCOCK RI VER AT BLACK HALL ROAD AT EPSOM NH (LAT 43 16 26N LONG 071 20 46W

APR 2000

14... 0845 -- 762 12.6 6.2 68 6.2 5.9 4 5
AUG

29. .. 1130 8.2 758 8.3 6.8 88 22.5 20.2 6 7
29. .. 1500 -- - - -- -- - - o -
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N'TRO NITRO NTRO NTRO NTRO PHOS-
GEN, AM  GEN, AM GEN, GEN, GEN, PHOS- PHORUS
SULFATE MONIA + MONIA + AMMONIA NO+NO; NITRITE PHORUS ORTHO,  PHOS-
DS ORGANIC ORGANIC DI S DS DS DS DS PHORUS
SOLVED DI'S. TOTAL  SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED  TOTAL
DATE (MFL (MF L (ML (MIL  (MIL (MIL  (MIL (M L ME L
AS SO AS N ASN ASN ASN ASN AS P) AS P) AS P)

(00945)  (00623) (00625) (00608) (00631) (00613) (00666) (00671) (00665)

Pl SCATAQUA RI VER BASI N

01072845 | SINGLASS RI VER AT BATCHELDER ROAD NEAR CENTER STRAFFORD NH (LAT 43 15 15N LONG 071 06 10W
APR 2000

13... -- .14 .19 <. 020 <. 050 <.010 E. 004 <. 010 E. 007
AUG

29. .. 2.5 .21 .28 <. 020 <. 050 <. 010 . 009 <. 010 . 017

29... -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01072904 BELLAMY RI VER AT BELLAMY ROAD NEAR DOVER, NH (LAT 43 10 49N LONG 070 53 22W

APR 2000

12... -- . 26 .29 <. 020 <. 050 <. 010 . 006 <. 010 . 017
AUG

25... 5.9 .27 .34 <. 020 . 270 <. 010 .011 <. 010 . 031

25. .. -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01073260 LAMPREY RI VE, BELOW COTTON ROAD NEAR DEERFI ELD, NH (LAT 43 05 01N LONG 071 13 59W

APR 2000

13... -- .13 .19 <. 020 <. 050 <.010 E. 003 <. 010 E. 006
AUG

30... 3.2 .25 .34 <. 020 . 125 <. 010 . 008 <. 010 . 015

30. .. -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01073458 NORTH RI VER AT 152 NEAR NOTTI NGHAM NH (LAT 43 05 53N LONG 071 03 34W

APR 2000

12... -- .19 .23 <. 020 <. 050 <.010 E. 003 <. 010 .010
AUG

24. .. 1.6 .36 .38 <. 020 <. 050 <. 010 . 016 <. 010 . 020

24. .. -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

010734833 LITTLE RI VER AT CARTLAND ROAD AT LEE, NH (LAT 43 07 07N LONG 071 01 20W

APR 2000

12. .. 3.8 .20 .24 <. 020 <. 050 <.010 E. 003 <. 010 . 008
AUG

24. .. 2.4 .32 .36 <. 020 . 076 <. 010 .011 <. 010 . 016

24. .. -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

MERRI MACK RI VER BASI N

01089743 LI TTLE SUNCOCK RI VER AT BLACK HALL ROAD AT EPSOM NH (LAT 43 16 26N LONG 071 20 46W
APR 2000
14. .. -- .14 .20 <. 020 <. 050 <.010 E. 003 <. 010 . 009
AUG
29... 3.9 .21 .27 <. 020 . 063 <. 010 . 010 <. 010 . 016

29...  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
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CHLOR-A DEETHYL METHYL PRON-
PERI - ATRA- ATRA- AZI N- PRO- AM DE
PHYTON  ZI NE, CHLOR-  ZINE, Dl - PHOS METO- METON, WATER
CHROMO-  WATER, PYRI FOS WATER, AZINON, WAT FLT LACHLOR WATER, FLTRD
GRAPHI C DI SS, DI s- DI SS, DI s- 0.7 U WATER DI SS. 0.7 U
DATE FLUOROM REC SOLVED REC SOLVED GF, REC DI SSOLVEDREC GF, REC

(MZ M) (UG L) (U@L (UL  (udL)  (udL) (udL)
(70957) (39632) (38933) (04040) (39572) (82686) (39415)

Pl SCATAQUA RI VER BASI N

01072845 | SI NGLASS RI VER AT BATCHELDER ROAD NEAR CENTER STRAFFORD NH (LAT 43 15 15N LONG 071 06 10W
APR 2000

13... -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <. 018 <. 003
AUG

29... -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <. 018 <. 003

29.. 13.7 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01072904 BELLAMY RI VER AT BELLAMY ROAD NEAR DOVER, NH (LAT 43 10 49N LONG 070 53 22W

APR 2000

12. .. -- <. 008 <.004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 . 005 <. 018 <. 003
AUG

25. .. -- <. 003 <.004 E. 001 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 E. 002 <. 003

25. .. 37.1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01073260 LAMPREY RI VER BELOW COTTON ROAD NEAR DEERFI ELD, NH (LAT 43 05 01N LONG 071 13 59W

APR 2000

13... -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <. 018 <. 003
AUG

30. .. -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <. 018 <. 003

30. .. 9.1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01073458 NORTH RI VER AT 152 NEAR NOTTI NGHAM NH (LAT 43 05 53N LONG 071 03 34W

APR 2000

12. .. -- <. 008 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <.018 <. 003
AUG

24, .. -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <.018 <. 003

24. .. 29.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

010734833 LI TTLE RI VER AT CARTLAND ROAD AT LEE, NH (LAT 43 07 07N LONG 071 01 20W

APR 2000

12. .. -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <. 018 <. 003
AUG

24. .. -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <. 018 <. 003

24, .. 37.9 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

MERRI MACK RI VER BASI N
01089743 LI TTLE SUNCOOK RI VER AT BLACK HALL ROAD AT EPSOM NH (LAT 43 16 26N LONG 071 20 46W

APR 2000

14. .. -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <. 018 <. 003
AUG

29... -- . 004 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <. 002 <. 018 <. 003

29... 9.1 -- -- -- -- -- .-

(Ud'L) (Ud'L)
(04037)  (82676)

143
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Dl S- BARO PH ALKA- Bl CAR-
CHARGE, METRIC WATER  SPE- LINITY  BONATE
I NST. PRES- WHOLE CIFIC VAT DIS  WATER
CUBIC  SURE OXYGEN, FIELD  COM TEMPER- TEMPER- TOT IT DISIT
FEET (MM Dl S- (STAND-  DUCT- ATURE ATURE FI ELD FI ELD

DATE  TIME PER oF SOLVED ARD ANCE AR WATER ML AS MIL AS
SECOND  HG (MZL) UNITS) (US/CM (DEGC) (DEGC) CACO; HCO,

(00061) (00025) (00300) (00400) (00095) (00020) (00010) (39086)  (00453)

MERRI MACK RI VER BASI N- - Cont i nued

01090477 BLACK BROCK AT DUNBARTON ROAD NEAR MANCHESTER, NH (LAT 43 01 31N LONG 071 30 17W
APR 2000

14... 1130 -- 761 11.9 6.1 91 12.3 7.1 3 3
AUG

30... 1130 2.8 758 8.8 6.7 88 25.3 19.6 6 8

30... 1500 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01094005 BABOOSI C BROOK AT BEDFORD ROAD NEAR MERRI MACK, NH (LAT 42 53 36N LONG 071 30 51W

APR 2000

18... 1130 .- 763 10.1 6.7 118 9.5 10.1 9 11
AUG

28... 1200 5.9 759 6.8 6.6 143 26.4 19.3 18 21

28... 1300 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01094161 PENNI CHUCK BROOK AT US 3 NEAR NASHUA, NH (LAT 42 47 36N LONG 071 28 14W

APR 2000

18... 0930 -- 765 10. 8 7.3 164 8.3 11.3 21 26
AUG

31... 1200 .30 763 8.7 7.1 309 26.2 19.0 38 a7

31... 1400 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

0109650165 NI SSI TI SSI T RIVER AT BOND ROAD AT BROOKLINE, NH (LAT 42 43 59N LONG 071 39 51W

APR 2000

19... 1320 .- 758 10.5 6.0 35 7.8 10. 2 3 4
SEP

01... 0715 4.4 758 8.2 6.3 36 21.2 23.5 4 5

01... 1000 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

010965852 BEAVER BROOK AT NORTH PELHAM NH (LAT 42 46 59N LONG 071 21 14W

APR 2000

18... 1415 -- 763 11.0 7.2 279 8.6 11.0 20 25
AUG

31... 0730 6.6 761 7.8 7.1 342 18.4 18.9 29 36
31... 0930 -- -- -- -- -- .-
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N'TRO NITRO NTRO NTRO NTRO PHOS-
GEN, AM  GEN, AM GEN, GEN, GEN, PHOS- PHORUS
SULFATE MONIA + MONIA + AMMONIA NO,+NO; NI TRITE PHORUS ORTHO,  PHOS-
DS ORGANIC ORGANIC DI S DS DS DS DS PHORUS
SOLVED DI S. TOTAL  SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED  TOTAL
DATE (ML  (MIL (ML (MIL  (MIL (MIL  (MIL (M L ME L
AS SO;) AS N ASN ASN ASN ASN AS P) AS P) AS P)

(00945) (00623) (00625) (00608) (00631) (00613) (00666) (00671) (00665)

MERRI MACK RI VER BASI N- - Cont i nued

01090477 BLACK BROCK AT DUNBARTON ROAD NEAR MANCHESTER, NH (LAT 43 01 31N LONG 071 30 17W
APR 2000

14... 4.8 .16 .27 <020  <.050 <.010 E. 003 <010  E 004
AUG

30... 1.7 .37 .41 <020 <.050 <.010 .012 <.010 .017

30...  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .-

01094005 BABOOSI C BROOK AT BEDFORD ROAD NEAR MERRI MACK, NH (LAT 42 53 36N LONG 071 30 51W

APR 2000

18...  -- .28 .35 <. 020 <.050 <. 010 E. 005 <.010 .033
AUG

28... 2.2 .37 .42 . 028 .174 <010 .013 <. 010 . 021

28...  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

01094161 PENNI CHUCK BROOK AT US 3 NEAR NASHUA, NH (LAT 42 47 36N LONG 071 28 14W

APR 2000

18... 7.9 .24 .29 <.020 .089  <.010 <. 006 <.010 <. 050
AUG

31... 7.8 E. 10 .12 <.020 340 <.010 .028 . 013 . 030

0109650165 NI SSI TI SSI T RIVER AT BOND ROAD AT BROOKLINE, NH (LAT 42 43 59N LONG 071 39 51W

APR 2000

19... - .20 .24 <. 020 <.050 <. 010 <. 006 <. 010 . 071
SEP

01... 2.0 .26 .26 <. 020 <.050 <. 010 . 006 <.010 E. 006

01...  -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

010965852 BEAVER BROOK AT NORTH PELHAM NH (LAT 42 46 59N LONG 071 21 14W

APR 2000

18...  -- .34 .39 <.020 .263  <.010 E. 004 <.010 <. 050
AUG

31... 9.5 .31 .29 <.020 .270 <. 010 . 006 <.010 . 010
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CHLOR- A DEETHYL METHYL PRON
PERI - ATRA- ATRA- AZI N- PRO- AM DE
PHYTON  ZI NE, CHLOR-  ZI NE, Dl - PHOS METO- METON, WATER
CHROVD-  WATER, PYRI FOS WATER, AZI NON, WAT FLT LACHLOR WATER, FLTRD
GRAPHI C DI SS, D S DI SS, D S 0.7 U WATER DI SS. 0.7 U
DATE FLUOROM REC SOLVED REC SOLVED G, REC DI SSOLVEDREC GF, REC
(MF M) (UFL) (UEL) (UdL) (Ud L) (Ug@'L) (Ud L) (Ud'L) (Ud L)
(70957) (39632) (38933) (04040) (39572) (82686) (39415) (04037) (82676)
MERRI MACK RI VER BASI N- - Cont i nued
01090477 BLACK BROOK AT DUNBARTON ROAD NEAR MANCHESTER, NH (LAT 43 01 31N LONG 071 30 17W
APR 2000
14. .. -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <.001 <.002 <. 018 <. 003
AUG
30. .. -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <.001 <.002 <. 018 <. 003
30. .. 16. 4 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
01094005 BABOOSI C BROOK AT BEDFORD ROAD NEAR MERRI MACK, NH (LAT 42 53 36N LONG 071 30 51w
APR 2000
18. .. -- E. 002 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <.002 E. 002 <. 003
AUG
28. .. -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 E. 003 <. 001 <.002 <. 018 <. 003
28. .. 15.9 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
01094161 PENNI CHUCK BROOK AT US 3 NEAR NASHUA, NH (LAT 42 47 36N LONG 071 28 14W
APR 2000
18. .. -- E. 003 <. 004 <.002 E. 002 <. 001 <.002 E. 001 <. 003
AUG
31... -- <. 001 E. 001 <.002 <. 002 E. 011 <.002 <. 018 E. 002
31... 18.9 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
0109650165 NI SSI TI SSIT R VER AT BOND ROAD AT BROOKLI NE, NH (LAT 42 43 59N LONG 071 39 51w
APR 2000
19. .. -- E. 002 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <.002 <. 018 <. 003
SEP
01... -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 <. 002 <. 001 <.002 <.018 <. 003
01... 32.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
010965852 BEAVER BROOK AT NORTH PELHAM NH (LAT 42 46 59N LONG 071 21 14W
APR 2000
18. .. -- E. 002 <. 004 <.002 E. 002 <. 001 E. 002 E. 002 <. 003
AUG
31... -- <. 001 <. 004 <.002 E. 002 <. 001 <.002 E. 004 <. 003
31... 17.2 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
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WATER QUALI TY AT M SCELLANEQUS GROUND- WATER VELLS
(WATER YEAR 1999 TO SEPTEMBER 2000)

Remarks: G'M gallons per mnute; “E’, estinmated concentration; “<”, |less than; BEDROCK, Fractured-bedrock aquifers;
Organi ¢ pesticide conpounds, analyzed by NWQL Schedul e 2001, and vol atile organi c conpounds (VOCs), analyzed by NAQL
Schedul e 2020, are listed with mininumreporting levels in the section “EXPLANATION OF RECORDS". Water-quality data
presented in this table were collected by the New Engl and Coastal Basins National Water-Quality Assessnment Program
(NAWQA) as part of a ground-water study in crystalline-bedrock aquifers. Only pesticides and VOCs identified by the
anal yses (either as estimted values or val ues neasured at or above the mininumreporting level) for one or nore sanples
are listed in the water-quality tables. Location of wells are shown in figure 4.

BARO-
METRI C
LOCAL PRES-
| DENT- LAT- LONG GEO SURE
I- I- I- Loa C FLOW (mv
FI ER STATI ON NUMBER TUDE TUDE UNI'T DATE TIME RATE OF

(@M HG)
(00059)  (00025)

BELKNAP COUNTY

NH BLW 122 432735071273401 43 27 36 N 071 27 30 W BEDROCK  09-11-00 1100 .8 748
NH NHW 22 433325071420301 43 33 21 N 071 42 03 W BEDROCK  08-15-00 1100 .8 740.5

CARROLL COUNTY

NH-HIW 5 440852071221401 44 08 51 N 071 22 14 W BEDROCK 08-24-00 1100 .8 726
NH- SEW 36 434700071212701 43 47 00 N 071 21 28 W BEDROCK  09-25-00 1100 .8 732
NH-VRW 37 433650071101101 43 36 50 N 071 10 12 W BEDROCK  08-28-00 1100 1 750
GRAFTON COUNTY
NH-HRW 66 434335071361101 43 43 34 N 071 36 11 W BEDROCK 08-10-00 1100 1 739
NHVDW 6 435534071530501 43 55 34 N 071 53 05 W BEDROCK 08-16-00 1100 .8 734
HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY
NH- BAW 558 424548071403201 42 45 47 N 071 40 33 W BEDROCK  06-22-00 1100 1 745
NH HGV 59 425948072024801 42 59 53 N 072 02 54 W BEDROCK 08-14-00 1100 1 724
NH- HSW 354 424528071321101 42 45 28 N 071 32 11 W BEDROCK  06-05-00 1100 1 756
NH- LMV 83 424905071260101 42 49 05 N 071 26 01 W BEDROCK 06-19-00 1100 1 758
MERRI MACK COUNTY
NH- VW 122 431300071342701 43 13 00 N 071 34 27 W BEDROCK  08-29-00 1100 1 751
NH- HUW 118 431350071421001 43 13 50 N 071 42 08 W BEDROCK 08-21-00 1100 .8 757
ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY
NH- AUW 174 430140071193801 43 01 39 N 071 19 37 W BEDROCK  08-09-00 1100 1 749
NH KFW 51 425532070565501 42 55 33 N 070 56 56 W BEDROCK 06-07-00 1100 1 755
NH- SAW 156 424843071112201 42 48 43 N 071 11 22 W BEDROCK  06-06-00 1100 1 758

STRAFFORD COUNTY

NHLIW 28 430616071020801 43 06 17 N 071 02 10 W BEDROCK  06-08-00 1100 1 757
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LOCAL
| DENT-
|-

FI ER

NH- BLW
NH- NHW

NH HIW
NH- SEW
NH VRW

NH- HRW
NH- V\DW

NH- B4W
NH- HGW
NH- HSW
NH- LMV

NH CvW
NH- HUW

NH- AUW
NH- KFW
NH- SAW

NH-LI'W

122
22

5
36
37

558
59
354
83

122
118

174
51
156

28
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DATE

09-11-00
08- 15- 00

08-24-00
09-25-00
08-28-00

08-10-00
08- 16- 00

06-22- 00
08-14-00
06- 05- 00
06-19- 00

08-29- 00
08-21-00

08-09- 00
06-07-00
06- 06- 00

06- 08-00

OXYGEN,
DS
SOLVED
( PER-
CENT
SATUR-
ATI ON)
(00301)

26

74
41

27
13.0

61

57

OXYGEN,
DS
SOLVED
(ML)

(00300)

=

.30

w

N

PH
WATER SPE-
VHOLE aFiC
FIELD COoN
(STAND-  DUCT-
ARD ANCE
UNI TS) (us/ oM
(00400)  (00095)

~

» o> N

N

TEMPER-
ATURE
AR
(DEG Q)
(00020)

BELKNAP COUNTY

9 568 23.0

1 79 20.0
CARROLL COUNTY

7 36 21.0

0 130 14.0

7 1, 220 21.5
GRAFTON COUNTY

7 232 23.0

0 232 22.0

HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY

4 137 26.5

80 167 16. 0

2 23 20.0

4 253 21.0
MERRI MACK COUNTY

4 1480 24.5
6 135 --

ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY

3 235 23.0
9 507 --
386 --

STRAFFORD COUNTY
.8 444 --

TEMPER-
ATURE
WATER
(DEG Q)
(00010)

11.
11.

10.
11.

11.
11.

12.
12.
11.
11.

13.
10.

12.

11.

(&)

W o O

~

CALCI UM

Dl s

SOLVED
(M L
AS CA)
(00915)

38
30

15
25
20
38

62
17

27
49
56

48

o N

N

MAGNE-
SI UM

DI s-

SOLVED
(M3 L
AS MO
(00925)

11

IN

=

POTAS-
Sl UM
DS
SOLVED
(M3 L
AS K)
(00935)

a1

[ J* BENTNe))

©
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ALKA- ALKA- Bl CAR- CAR
LINITY LINTY BONATE  BONATE CHLO  FLUO SI LI CA,
LOCAL SODIUM VAT DIS WAT DIS WATER VATER RIDE, RIDE DS SULFATE
| DENT- DS FIXEND TOTIT DISIT DSIT DS DS SOLVED DI S
I- SOLVED FIELD  FIELD  FIELD FI ELD SOLVED SOLVED  (Md L SOLVED
FI ER DATE (M L CAQD; MYL AS MIL AS MILAS (MIL (MIL AS (M3 L
AS NA)  (MFL) CACO; HCO, Co; AS CL) AS F) SI Oy) AS SOy

(00930)  (39036) (39086) (00453)  (00452)  (00940) (00950) (00955)  (00945)

BELKNAP COUNTY

NH- BLW 122 09-11-00 120 190 190 220 6 51 6.2 10 .8
NH- NHW 22 08-15-00 2.3 27 25 31 0 1.3 <. 13 6.3

CARROLL COUNTY

NH- HIW 5 08-24-00 2.5 11 11 13 0 .5 1.5 9.9 2.9
NH- SEW 36 09-25-00 10 54 52 63 0 2.6 1.8 16 3.5
NH WRW 37 08-28-00 260 560 518 606 8 50 18 11 <.3
GRAFTON COUNTY
NH-HRW 66 08-10-00 3.9 110 114 139 0 1.5 .2 17 7.6
NH- WDW 6 08-16-00 12 81 81 99 0 17 1.2 15 10
HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY
NH- B4W 558 06-22-00 4.8 50 47 57 0 3.4 .2 16 8.4
NH- HGWV 59 08-14-00 3.8 69 69 85 0 2.5 .2 15 12
NH- HSW 354 06- 05- 00 14 100 93 113 0 13 <.1 14 15
NH- LMV 83 06-19-00 7.9 84 86 105 0 11 <.1 10 20
MERRI MACK COUNTY
NH- Cvw 122 08-29-00 180 12 13 16 0 440 .6 20 10
NH- HUW 118 08-21-00 6.2 53 51 62 0 1.6 .4 17 13
ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY
NH- AUW 174 08-09-00 11 94 94 115 0 4.8 .9 19 16
NH- KFW 51 06-07-00 11 180 184 224 0 23 .2 13 54
NH- SAW 156 06- 06- 00 9.8 100 107 130 0 47 .1 21 19

STRAFFORD COUNTY

NH-LIW 28 06- 08-00 18 120 124 151 0 42 <.1 8.7 18
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LOCAL
| DENT-
| -

FI ER

NH- BLW
NH- NHW

NH HIW
NH- SEW
NH VRW

NH- HRW
NH- \DW

NH- B4W
NH- HGW
NH- HSW
NH- LMV

NH- CvW
NH HUW

NH- AUW
NH- KFW
NH- SAW

NH- LI W

122
22

5
36
37

558
59
354
83

122
118

174
51
156

28

MISCELLANEOUS GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA FORWELLSIN NEW HAMPSHIRE

DATE

09-11-00
08- 15- 00

08-24-00
09-25-00
08-28-00

08-10- 00
08- 16- 00

06- 22- 00
08-14-00
06- 05- 00
06-19- 00

08-29-00
08-21-00

08-09-00
06-07-00
06- 06- 00

06- 08-00

SULFI DE
TOTAL
FIELD
(ME L
AS S)
(00745)

. 045
. 011

. 003
. 001
. 008

. 010
. 012

. 002
.00
. 011

<. 001

. 004
. 004

. 028
. 004
. 001

<. 016

NI TRO-
GEN, AM
MONI A+
ORGANI C

Dl s.

(MF L
AS N
(00623)

N
=

m

NANNA
el

NI TRO-

GEN,

AMMONI A

D S

SOLVED
(MI L
AS N)
(00608)

A

A

A

ANNNANN

.06
.02

02
02
02

02
02

02
02
02
02

02
02

.02

.02

.02

.02

NI TRO- NI TRO-

GEN, GEN, PHOS-
NO,+NO;  NITRITE  PHORUS
DS DS DS
SOLVED  SOLVED  SOLVED
(MF L (MF L (MF L
AS N) AS N) AS P)
(00631)  (00613)  (00666)

BELKNAP COUNTY

<. 05 <.01 . 019
. 06 <. 01 .00

A

CARROLL COUNTY

.38 <. 01 <. 006
<. 05 <.01 E. 004
. 05 <. 01 . 016

GRAFTON COUNTY

<. 05 <.01 <. 006
<. 05 <. 01 <. 006

HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY

<. 05 <.01 . 006
.07 <. 01 E. 004
<. 05 <.01 <. 006
.85 <. 01 <. 006

MERRI VACK COUNTY

.29 <.01 . 023
<. 05 <. 01 . 045

ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY

<. 05 <.01 <. 006
<. 05 <. 01 E. 005
<. 05 <.01 . 007

STRAFFORD COUNTY

3.2 <. 01 <. 006

PHOS-
PHORUS
ORTHO,
DS
SOLVED
(MF L
AS P)
(00671)

.02

.02

A .

.01

01
01
01
01

NANANA

.02
.01

DEPTH
BELOW

LAND

SURFACE
(VATER
LEVEL)
( FEET)
(72019)

25.
55.

30.
25.

26.

24.
1.

N

36.

.30
20.

92

.17
36.
28.

50

63

15

21

49
25

16
70
35

95

DEPTH
oF
VELL,
TOTAL
(FEET)
(72008)

515
200

265
477
700

640
380

320
550
500
303

500
261

538
175
500

175



MISCELLANEOUS GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA FORWELLSIN NEW HAMPSHIRE 151

ELEV. SQLI DS,
OF LAND RESI DUE ALUM ANTI - BERYL-
LOCAL SURFACE AT 180 I NUM MONY, ARSENIC BARIUM  LIUM BORON,
| DENT- DATUM DEG C TUR DS DS DS DS DS DS
I- (FT. DS Bl D- SOLVED  SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED  SOLVED
FI ER DATE ABOVE SOLVED I TY (nG' L (nG L (WL (uGL (G L (G L
NGVD) (MFL) (NTY AS AL) AS SB) AS AS) AS BA)  AS BE) AS B)

(72000) (70300) (00076) (01106)  (01095)  (01000) (01005) (01010)  (01020)

BELKNAP COUNTY

NH- BLW 122 09-11-00 690 305 .73 <1 <1 <.9 48 <1 39.5
NH NHW - 22 08-15-00 890 53 6.3 <1 <1 <.9 1 <1 <12

CARROLL COUNTY

NH HIW 5 08-24-00 1330 29 .15 140 <1 <.9 <1 2 <12
NH- SEW 36 09-25-00 1060 85 .03 <1 <1 2 <1 <1 13.2
NH VWRW 37 08-28-00 205 652 .31 3 <1 <.9 29 <1 39.4

GRAFTON COUNTY

NH-HRW 66 08-10-00 690 154 2.62 <1 <1 1 12 <1 <12
NH WDW 6 08-16-00 790 149 .99 1 <1 1 2 <1 12.3

HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY

NH B4W 558 06-22-00 302 89 1.3 -- <1 <.9 25 <1 <12

NH- HGW 59 08-14-00 1450 108 .27 <1 <1 <.9 11 <1 <12

NH HSW 354 06- 05- 00 380 143 .17 -- <1 7 90 <1 <12

NH- LMV 83 06-19- 00 160 159 .91 -- <1 2 3 <1 26.6
MERRI MACK COUNTY

NH CvW 122 08-29- 00 620 876 4.6 265 <1 2 12 8 E7. 4

NH HUW 118 08-21-00 670 95 .25 <1 <1 E. 6 3 <1 <12
ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY

NH AUW 174 08-09- 00 270 145 1.03 <1 <1 <.9 81 <1 <12

NH KFW 51 06-07-00 120 300 .10 -- 2 25 10 <1 <12

NH- SAW 156 06- 06- 00 190 270 .37 -- <1 17 4 <1 E8. 2

STRAFFORD COUNTY

NH-LIW 28 06- 08-00 254 244 .06 -- <1 2 1 <1 E7. 4
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LOCAL
| DENT-
| -

FI ER

NH- BLW
NH- NHW

NH- HIW
NH- SEW
NH- WVRW

NH- HRW
NH- \DW

NH- B4W
NH- HGW
NH- HSW
NH- LMV

NH- CvW
NH HUW

NH AUW
NH- KFW
NH SAW

NH LI W

122
22

36
37

558
59
354
83

122
118

174
51
156

28

MISCELLANEOUS GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA FORWELLSIN NEW HAMPSHIRE

BROM DE
DS
SOLVED
(ML
AS BR)
(71870)

DATE

09-11-00 .18
08-15-00 <.01

08-24-00 <.01
09-25-00 <.01
08-28-00 .27

08-10- 00 .03
08-16- 00 .02

06-22-00 <.01
08-14-00 .04
06- 05- 00 .01
06-19-00 <.01

08-29-00 .07
08-21-00 <.01

08-09-00 .01
06-07-00 .07
06- 06- 00 .06

06- 08- 00 .01

CADM UM
Dl S
SOLVED
(nG'L
AS CD)
(01025)

<1
<1

<1
<1
<1

<1
<1

<1
<1
<1
<1

<1
<1
<1

<1

CHRO-
M UM
DS
SOLVED
(hG'L
AS CR)
(01030)

A
[ee)

ANNNA
© 0 0

[eo)

CHRO
COBALT, COPPER,
DS DS
SOLVED SOLVED
(nG'L (nG'L
AS CO AS QU)
(01035)  (01040)

BELKNAP COUNTY

<1 <1
<1 11

CARROLL COUNTY

<1 17
<1 3
<1 <1

GRAFTON COUNTY

<1 <1
<1 <1

HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY

<1 12
<1 6
<1 <1
<1 7

MERRI MACK COUNTY

<1 416
<1 <1

ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY

<1 <1
<1 <1
<1 <1

STRAFFORD COUNTY

<1 3

I RON,

Dl S
SOLVED
(nG'L
AS FE)
(01046)

15
<10

<10
<10
64

55
100

<10
<10
33
10

39
29

62
330
190

<10

| RON
FERROUS
WATER
TOTAL
FI ELD
(KG'L)
(99032)

10
<10

<10
<10
50

50
80

<10
10
10
<10

20
30

80
260
200

LEAD,

Dl S
SOLVED
(hG'L
AS PB)
(01049)

<1
<1

<1
<1

<1
<1

<1
<1
<1
<1

<1
<1
<1

<1

LI TH UM
D S
SOLVED
(hG'L
AS LI)
(01130)

14

35
1,230

oo Ul b~
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MANGA- MOLYB- SELE- STRON- THAL- VANA-
LOCAL NESE, DENUM NI CKEL, NI UM SILVER, TIUM LI UM DI UM
| DENT- Dl s- DI S- Dl s- DI S- DI S- DI S- DI S- Dl s-
I- SCLVED SOLVED SCLVED SOLVED SCLVED SOLVED SOLVED SCLVED
FI ER DATE (pG L (pG L (pG L (pG L (nG L (pG L (pG L (nG L
AS W\ AS MO AS NI) AS SE) AS AG AS SR AS TL) AS V)

(01056) (01060) (01065) (01145) (01075)  (01080)  (01057) (01085)

BELKNAP COUNTY

NH BLW 122 09-11-00 <1 1 <1 <7 <1 185.9 <.9 <1.0
NH NHW 22 08-15-00 12 <1 1 <7 <1 58. 85 <.9 <1.0
CARROLL COUNTY
NH- HIW 5 08-24-00 2 1 <1 <7 <1 17. 45 <.9 <1.0
NH SEW 36 09-25-00 <1 17 <1 <7 <1 78. 05 <.9 <1.0
NH-VVRW 37 08-28-00 3 1 <1 <7 <1 313.3 <.9 1.7
GRAFTON COUNTY
NH HRW 66 08-10-00 487 <1 <1 <7 <1 236.3 <.9 <1.0
NH- \DW 6 08-16- 00 193 <1 <1 <7 <1 92. 83 <.9 <1.0
HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY
NH- B4W 558 06-22-00 5 2 <1 .9 <1 100. 5 <.9 1.8
NH HGW 59 08-14-00 <1 <1 3 <7 <1 406.7 <.9 <1.0
NH- HSW 354 06- 05- 00 3 2 <1 <7 <1 360. 2 <.9 <1.0
NH LMV 83 06-19-00 <1 <1 1 <7 <1 100. 3 <.9 <1.0
MERRI MACK COUNTY
NH CvW 122 08-29-00 703 <1 3 <7 <1 156. 6 <.9 <1.0
NH HUW 118 08-21-00 114 2 <1 <7 <1 79.25 <.9 <1.0
ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY
NH AUW 174 08-09-00 35 2 <1 <7 <1 1661 <.9 <1.0
NH KFW 51 06-07-00 75 2 2 <.7 <1 233.6 <.9 <1.0
NH SAW 156 06- 06- 00 545 <1 2 <7 <1 144. 4 <.9 <1.0

STRAFFORD COUNTY

NHLIW 28 06- 08- 00 <1 <1 3 <.7 <1 178.8 <.9 <1.0
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LOCAL
| DENT-
|-

FI ER

NH- BLW
NH- NHW

NH HIW
NH- SEW
NH VRW

NH- HRW
NH- \DW

NH- B4W
NH- HGW
NH- HSW
NH- LMV

NH- CvW
NH- HUW

NH- AUW
NH- KFW
NH- SAW

NH-LI'W

122
22

5
36
37

558
59
354
83

122
118

174
51
156

28

MISCELLANEOUS GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA FORWELLSIN NEW HAMPSHIRE

DATE

09-11-00
08- 15- 00

08-24-00
09-25-00
08-28-00

08-10- 00
08- 16- 00

06- 22- 00
08-14-00
06- 05- 00
06-19- 00

08-29- 00
08-21-00

08-09-00
06-07-00
06- 06- 00

06- 08-00

Z1 NC,

Dl S-
SOLVED
(hE'L
AS ZN)
(01090)

<1
<1

13

463
<1

DEETHYL

ATRA-
ZINE,
VATER
DI SS
REC
(KG'L)

(04040)

N

AmA

ANNANN

. 002
. 002

002

. 002
. 002

. 002
. 002

002
002
002
002

. 002
. 002

. 002

0047

. 002

. 002

PRON-

PRO- AM DE

NETON, VATER, 1,1-D -

WWATER, FLTRD CHLORO

DI SS, 0.7 U ETHANE

REC GF, REC  TOTAL

(h@'L) (hE'L) (nG'L)

(04037)  (82676)  (34496)
BELKNAP COUNTY

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066
CARROLL COUNTY

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

<. 018 E. 0020 <. 066

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066
GRAFTON COUNTY

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

H LLSBOROUGH COUNTY

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

. 0206 <.003 <. 066
MERRI MACK COUNTY

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066
ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

<. 018 <003 E. 0823

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066
STRAFFORD COUNTY

<. 018 <. 003 <. 066

BENZENE
123-TRI
METHYL-

WATER

UNFLTRD
RECOVER

(hE'L)

(77221)

A

ANNNANN

12

.12

12
12
0506

12
12

12
12
12
12

12
12

12
12
12

.12

BENZENE
124-TRI

METHYL

UNFI LT
RECOVER

(hG'L)

(77222)

056
056

056
056

. 126

N

N

ANNANN

. 056

0142

056
056
056
056

. 056
. 056

. 056
. 056
. 056

. 056

BENZENE
135- TR
METHYL
WATER
UNFLTRD
REC
(n@'L)
(77226)

<. 044
<. 044

<. 044
<. 044
E. 0877

<. 044
<. 044

044
044
044
044

NANANA

<. 044
<. 044

<. 044
044
<. 044

A

<. 044



LOCAL
| DENT-
|-

FI ER

NH- BLW
NH- NHW

NH HIW
NH- SEW
NH VRW

NH- HRW
NH- \DW

NH- B4W
NH- HGW
NH- HSW
NH- LMV

NH- CvW
NH- HUW

NH- AUW
NH- KFW
NH- SAW

NH-LI'W

122
22

5
36
37

558
59
354
83

122
118

174
51
156

28

MISCELLANEOUS GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA FORWELLSIN NEW HAMPSHIRE

I SO DI - ETHER
PROPYL- BENZENE CHLORO-  TERT-
BENZENE N PROPY DI - PENTYL
WATER VATER CHLORO FLUORO METHYL
VHOLE UNFLTRD ~ FORM METHANE ~ UNFLTRD

DATE REC REC TOTAL TOTAL RECOVER
(h&'L) (hG'L) (hG'L) (hG'L) (KG'L)

(77223)  (77224)  (32106)  (34668)  (50005)

BELKNAP COUNTY

09-11-00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
052 <. 27 <.

08-15-00 <. 032 <. 042

A

CARROLL COUNTY

08-24-00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
09-25-00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
08-28-00 E. 0318 E. 0476 E. 0386 <. 27 <.

GRAFTON COUNTY

08-10- 00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
08-16-00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.

HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY

06-22-00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
08-14-00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27
06- 05- 00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 E. 201 <.
06-19- 00 <. 032 <. 042 E. 0319 <. 27 <.
MERRI MACK COUNTY
08-29-00 <. 032 <. 042 E. 0113 <. 27 <.
08-21-00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY
08-09- 00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
06-07-00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
06- 06- 00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 <.
STRAFFORD COUNTY
06-08- 00 <. 032 <. 042 <. 052 <. 27 E.

11
11

11
11
11

11
11

11

. 113

11
11

11
11

11
11
11

0381

METHYL

TERT-
BUTYL

ETHER
WAT UNF

REC

(HG'L)
(78032)

A

.A /\

A

mAarEm

17
17

17
17
17

17
17

119
34
17
151

17
17

17
17
17

. 406

METHYL-

CHLO
RI DE

TOTAL
(h&'L)

(34418)

A

A
a1

ANNANN
o oo a

0295

OXYLENE
WATER
VHOLE
TOTAL
(n@'L)
(77135)

<. 038
<. 038

<. 038
<. 038
E. 0550

<. 038
<. 038

038
038
038
038

NANANA

<. 038
<. 038

<. 038
. 038
<.038

A

155
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LOCAL
| DENT-
|-

FI ER

NH- BLW
NH- NHW

NH HIW
NH- SEW
NH VRW

NH- HRW
NH- \DW

NH- B4W
NH- HGW
NH- HSW
NH- LMV

NH- CvW
NH- HUW

NH- AUW
NH- KFW
NH- SAW

NH-LI'W

122
22

5
36
37

558
59
354
83

122
118

174
51
156

28

MISCELLANEOUS GROUND-WATER QUALITY DATA FORWELLSIN NEW HAMPSHIRE

DATE

09-11-00
08- 15- 00

08-24-00
09-25-00
08-28-00

08-10-00
08- 16- 00

06- 22- 00
08-14-00
06- 05- 00
06-19- 00

08-29- 00
08-21-00

08-09-00
06-07-00
06- 06- 00

06- 08-00

TOLUENE
O ETHYL
VATER

UNFLTRD
RECOVER
(nG'L)

(77220)

.A H

06
E. 0875

06
06
06
06

NANANA

A,

06

ALPHA
RADI O,
VATER
DI SS
AS

TH- 230
(PCI/L)
(04126)

& w
o @

17
<3.0

<3.

o wWwow

<3.

35
<3.0

11
<3.0

<3.0

GROSS RADI UM
BETA, 228

Dl S- RADI UM Dl S-
SOLVED 226, SOLVED
(PCI/L Dl S- (PCI/L
AS SOLVED AS

Cs- 137) (PCI /L) RA- 228)
(03515) (09503)  (81366)

BELKNAP COUNTY

<4.0 <1.0 <1.0
<4.0 <1.0 <1.0

CARROLL COUNTY

<4.0 <1.0 <1.0
12 <1.0 1.1
<4.0 <1.0 <1.0

<4.0 <1.0 <1.0
4.3

HI LLSBOROUGH COUNTY

5.6 <1.0 <1.0
<4.0 <1.0 <1.0
7.6 <1.0 <1.0
5.5 <1.0 <1.0

MERRI MACK COUNTY

82 6.75 <1.0
<4.0 <1.0 <1.0

ROCKI NGHAM COUNTY

14 <1.0 <1.0
<4.0 1.19 1.0
6.5 3.58 1.8

STRAFFORD COUNTY

<4.0 <1.0 <1.0

RA- 224
VATER
FLTRD
(PCI/L)
(50833)

<1.
<1.

<1.
<1.
<1.

<1.
<1.
<1.
<1.

<1.
<1.

<1.
<1.
.36

<1.

o

o o oo

RADON
222
TOTAL
(PCI /L)
(82303)

1, 000
1, 000

15, 000
15, 000
560

590
1, 200

1,900
80

2,000

2,400

220, 000
1, 200

880
770
1,500

1,600

URANI UM
NATURAL
Dl S-
SOLVED
(n@'L
AS U)
(22703)

<1
<1

[es)

<1
<1

<1

<1

13
<1

<1

<1

<1



	WATER QUALITY AT MISCELLANEOUS SURFACE-WATER SITES
	New England Coastal Basin National Water-Quality Assessment Program Surface-Water Synoptic Sampli...
	PISCATAQUA RIVER BASIN
	01072845 ISINGLASS RIVER AT BATCHELDER ROAD NEAR CENTER STRAFFORD NH (LAT 43 15 15N LONG 071 06 10W)
	01072904 BELLAMY RIVER AT BELLAMY ROAD NEAR DOVER, NH (LAT 43 10 49N LONG 070 53 22W)
	01073260 LAMPREY RIVER BELOW COTTON ROAD NEAR DEERFIELD, NH (LAT 43 05 01N LONG 071 13 59W)
	01073458 NORTH RIVER AT 152 NEAR NOTTINGHAM, NH (LAT 43 05 53N LONG 071 03 34W)
	010734833 LITTLE RIVER AT CARTLAND ROAD AT LEE, NH (LAT 43 07 07N LONG 071 01 20W)

	MERRIMACK RIVER BASIN
	01089743 LITTLE SUNCOOK RIVER AT BLACK HALL ROAD AT EPSOM, NH (LAT 43 16 26N LONG 071 20 46W)

	PISCATAQUA RIVER BASIN
	01072845 ISINGLASS RIVER AT BATCHELDER ROAD NEAR CENTER STRAFFORD NH (LAT 43 15 15N LONG 071 06 10W)
	01072904 BELLAMY RIVER AT BELLAMY ROAD NEAR DOVER, NH (LAT 43 10 49N LONG 070 53 22W)
	01073260 LAMPREY RIVE, BELOW COTTON ROAD NEAR DEERFIELD, NH (LAT 43 05 01N LONG 071 13 59W)
	01073458 NORTH RIVER AT 152 NEAR NOTTINGHAM, NH (LAT 43 05 53N LONG 071 03 34W)
	010734833 LITTLE RIVER AT CARTLAND ROAD AT LEE, NH (LAT 43 07 07N LONG 071 01 20W)

	MERRIMACK RIVER BASIN
	01089743 LITTLE SUNCOOK RIVER AT BLACK HALL ROAD AT EPSOM, NH (LAT 43 16 26N LONG 071 20 46W)

	PISCATAQUA RIVER BASIN
	01072845 ISINGLASS RIVER AT BATCHELDER ROAD NEAR CENTER STRAFFORD NH (LAT 43 15 15N LONG 071 06 10W)
	01072904 BELLAMY RIVER AT BELLAMY ROAD NEAR DOVER, NH (LAT 43 10 49N LONG 070 53 22W)
	01073260 LAMPREY RIVER BELOW COTTON ROAD NEAR DEERFIELD, NH (LAT 43 05 01N LONG 071 13 59W)
	01073458 NORTH RIVER AT 152 NEAR NOTTINGHAM, NH (LAT 43 05 53N LONG 071 03 34W)
	010734833 LITTLE RIVER AT CARTLAND ROAD AT LEE, NH (LAT 43 07 07N LONG 071 01 20W)

	MERRIMACK RIVER BASIN
	01089743 LITTLE SUNCOOK RIVER AT BLACK HALL ROAD AT EPSOM, NH (LAT 43 16 26N LONG 071 20 46W)

	MERRIMACK RIVER BASIN--Continued
	01090477 BLACK BROOK AT DUNBARTON ROAD NEAR MANCHESTER, NH (LAT 43 01 31N LONG 071 30 17W)
	01094005 BABOOSIC BROOK AT BEDFORD ROAD NEAR MERRIMACK, NH (LAT 42 53 36N LONG 071 30 51W)
	01094161 PENNICHUCK BROOK AT US 3 NEAR NASHUA, NH (LAT 42 47 36N LONG 071 28 14W)
	0109650165 NISSITISSIT RIVER AT BOND ROAD AT BROOKLINE, NH (LAT 42 43 59N LONG 071 39 51W)
	010965852 BEAVER BROOK AT NORTH PELHAM, NH (LAT 42 46 59N LONG 071 21 14W)

	MERRIMACK RIVER BASIN--Continued
	01090477 BLACK BROOK AT DUNBARTON ROAD NEAR MANCHESTER, NH (LAT 43 01 31N LONG 071 30 17W)
	01094005 BABOOSIC BROOK AT BEDFORD ROAD NEAR MERRIMACK, NH (LAT 42 53 36N LONG 071 30 51W)
	01094161 PENNICHUCK BROOK AT US 3 NEAR NASHUA, NH (LAT 42 47 36N LONG 071 28 14W)
	0109650165 NISSITISSIT RIVER AT BOND ROAD AT BROOKLINE, NH (LAT 42 43 59N LONG 071 39 51W)
	010965852 BEAVER BROOK AT NORTH PELHAM, NH (LAT 42 46 59N LONG 071 21 14W)

	MERRIMACK RIVER BASIN--Continued
	01090477 BLACK BROOK AT DUNBARTON ROAD NEAR MANCHESTER, NH (LAT 43 01 31N LONG 071 30 17W)
	01094005 BABOOSIC BROOK AT BEDFORD ROAD NEAR MERRIMACK, NH (LAT 42 53 36N LONG 071 30 51W)
	01094161 PENNICHUCK BROOK AT US 3 NEAR NASHUA, NH (LAT 42 47 36N LONG 071 28 14W)
	0109650165 NISSITISSIT RIVER AT BOND ROAD AT BROOKLINE, NH (LAT 42 43 59N LONG 071 39 51W)
	010965852 BEAVER BROOK AT NORTH PELHAM, NH (LAT 42 46 59N LONG 071 21 14W)
	WATER QUALITY AT MISCELLANEOUS GROUND-WATER WELLS
	(WATER YEAR 1999 TO SEPTEMBER 2000)
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